provisions for benefits resulting from Voluntary Redundancy Programs. A detailed description of the provisions

in question has been provided in Note 38.

Key actuarial assumptions made as at the reporting date for the purpose of the provision calculation:

31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Discount rate (%) 2.25% 4.00%

Estimated inflation rate (%) 2.35% 2.50%

Employee rotation rate (%) 1.25% – 10.63% 1.03% – 11.94%

Estimated salary increase rate (%) 1.40% – 2.79% 2.00% – 2.90%

Estimated electricity price increase rate (%) 4.80% 3.50%

Estimated increase rate for contribution to the Social Fund (%) 4.50% 4.50%

Remaining average employment period 9.00 – 15.30 7.44 – 15.30

As at 31 December 2014 the Group carried out sensitivity analysis of measurement results to changes in the financial

discounting rates and changes in the planned increases in the base amounts in the range of -0,5 p.p./+0,5 p.p.

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS

(in PLN ‘000)

14

Carrying amounts of individual provisions and provisions calculated based on changed assumptions have been

presented below:

Provision title
Carrying

amount

Financial discount rate Planned base increases

-0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Provision for retirement, disability and similar

benefits 357 017 372 800 328 605 328 514 372 766

Employee electricity rates 769 975 831 244 698 445 695 842 833 372

Costs of appropriation to Social Benefits Fund 170 242 185 383 154 976 154 387 185 908

Coal allowances 67 661 74 265 61 941 64 793 70 650

Jubilee bonuses 679 510 699 436 640 353 640 997 700 822

Total 2 044 405 2 163 128 1 884 320 1 884 533 2 163 518

The table below presents carrying amounts of individual provisions and how these carrying amounts would change

with different assumptions applied:

Provision title
Carrying

amount

Deviations

Financial discount rate Planned base increases

-0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Provision for retirement, disability and similar

benefits 357 017 15 783 (28 412) (28 503) 15 749

Employee electricity rates 769 975 61 269 (71 530) (74 133) 63 397

Costs of appropriation to Social Benefits Fund 170 242 15 141 (15 266) (15 855) 15 666

Coal allowances 67 661 6 604 (5 720) (2 868) 2 989

Jubilee bonuses 679 510 19 926 (39 157) (38 513) 21 312

Total 2 044 405 118 723 (160 085) (159 872) 119 113

Discount rate reduction by 0.5 percentage point and application of a discount rate of 1.75% would result

in an increase in the provision for employee benefits from PLN 2 044 405 thousand to PLN 2 163 128 thousand,

i.e. by PLN 118 723 thousand, where PLN 19 926 thousand would be charged to profit or loss and the effect of

the remaining change, i.e. PLN 98 797 thousand would be recognized in other comprehensive income.

Discount rate increase of 0.5 percentage point and application of a discount rate of 2.75% would result

in a decrease in the provision for employee benefits from PLN 2 044 405 thousand to PLN 1 884 320 thousand,

[…]

the end of the reporting period, along with the effect of potential changes in individual risk factors on the gross financial

profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross), by classes of financial assets and liabilities.

50.3.4.1. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Group identifies exposure to WIBOR and EURIBOR interest rate risk. The tables below present sensitivity of

the gross financial profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably possible changes in interest

rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain

unchanged.

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS

(in PLN ‘000)

93

Year ended 31 December 2014

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2014 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2014

Carrying

amount

Value at

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR + 69 bp WIBOR -69 bp

EURIBOR

+ 97 bp

EURIBOR

-97 bp

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Deposits 35 823 35 823 247 – (247) – – –

Loans granted 204 699 204 699 1 412 – (1 412) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 1 420 909 1 420 909 9 606 – (9 606) – 237 (237)

Derivatives (assets) 1 811 1 499 (4 624) – 4 624 – (223) 223

Preferential loans 55 222 55 222 (381) – 381 – – –

Arm’s length loans 1 164 892 4 481 (31) – 31 – – –

Bank overdrafts 11 918 11 918 – – – – (116) 116

Issued bonds 6 821 830 6 110 631 (42 163) – 42 163 – – –

Derivatives (liabilities) 196 116 195 554 (36 212) 31 773 36 212 (31 773) (26 016) 26 016

Total (72 146) 31 773 72 146 (31 773) (26 118) 26 118

Year ended 31 December 2013

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2013 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at 31 December 2013

Carrying

amount

Value at

risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR + 95 bp WIBOR -95 bp

EURIBOR

+ 23 bp

EURIBOR

-23 bp

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other com-

prehensive

income

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Deposits 30 831 30 831 293 – (293) – – –

Loans granted 189 310 189 310 1 798 – (1 798) – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 636 909 636 909 5 921 – (5 921) – 21 (21)

Preferential loans 63 986 63 986 (608) – 608 – – –

Arm’s length loans 1 327 012 33 265 (292) – 292 – (6) 6

Bank overdrafts 93 645 88 602 (842) – 842 – – –

Issued bonds 4 300 522 4 300 522 (40 855) – 40 855 – – –

Derivatives (liabilities) 160 931 159 762 – 75 397 – (75 397) – –

Total (34 585) 75 397 34 585 (75 397) 15 (15)

50.3.4.2. Currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of EUR/PLN, CZK/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rate changes. The tables

below present sensitivity of the gross financial profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in the exchange rates within

a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2014

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2014 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2014

Carrying

amount

Value at

risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN USD/PLN

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

+7.7%

exchange

rate

EUR/PLN

-7.7%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

+8.37%

exchange

rate

CZK/PLN

-8.37%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

+12.89%

exchange

rate

USD/PLN

-12.89%

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade receivables and other financial

receivables 1 993 331 19 040 499 (499) 1 052 (1 052) – –

Cash and cash equivalents 1 420 909 28 699 1 878 (1 878) 230 (230) 201 (201)

Derivatives (assets) 1 811 1 811 1 925 (1 925) – – 40 (40)

Overdrafts 11 918 11 918 (918) 918 – – – –

Bonds issued 6 821 830 711 199 (54 762) 54 762 – – – –

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities 1 148 959 23 444 (1 561) 1 561 (239) 239 (2) 2

Derivatives (liabilities) 196 116 1 803 25 162 (25 162) – – – –

Total (27 777) 27 777 1 043 (1 043) 239 (239)

The TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS

(in PLN ‘000)

94

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2014 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual period

preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions which took place close to the end of the year 2014.

They concern the class of bonds issued containing the bonds issued in EUR in December 2014 (Note 35.2)

and Derivatives – assets and liabilities which include CCIRS transaction entered into by the Group in November 2014

(Note 37).

Year ended 31 December 2013

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2013 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk as at 31 December 2013

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

EUR/PLN CZK/PLN

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

+7.75%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN

-7.75%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN

+9.91%

exchange rate

CZK/PLN

-9.91%

Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Trade receivables and other financial

receivables 2 155 388 11 491 316 (316) 735 (735)

Cash and cash equivalents 636 909 13 595 724 (724) 422 (422)

Derivatives (assets) 34 34 3 (3) – –

Arm’s length loans 1 327 012 2 551 (198) 198 – –

Overdrafts 93 645 5 130 (398) 398 – –

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities 1 180 717 21 079 (1 569) 1 569 (82) 82

Finance lease 78 970 4 807 (373) 373 – –

Commitments resulting from purchases of

fixed and intangible assets 665 768 411 (32) 32 – –

Derivatives (liabilities) 160 931 41 (3) 3 – –

Total (1 530) 1 530 1 075 (1 075)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2013 is representative for the Group’s exposure to risk during the annual period

preceding the aforementioned date.

51. Financial and capital management

Key tools allowing effective management of financial resources include the central financing model and Group’s

liquidity management policy along with cash pooling adopted by the Group. Additionally, the financial management

system is supported with the Group’s central specific risk management policy and central insurance policy with

the Company acting as a manager directing activities, thus allowing relevant risk exposure limits to be established.